assets and liabilities of the Company and pro‐forma assets and liabilities on the basis that the
issue of the Tranche 1 Notes were issued on 30 June 2023. The Company advises that the
Pro‐forma Accounts does not reflect the current financial position of the Company as at the
date of this Cleansing Notice, and that the information is provided for illustrative purposes only.

The Pro‐forma Accounts show the impact that the issue of the Tranche 1 Notes and associated
securities would have had on the Company’s financial position as at 30 June 2023, if these
securities were issued on that date, taking into account the following transaction:

(a) The issue of the Tranche 1 Notes to Obsidian for the investment of A$2.0 million in cash,
but with a Face Value of US$1.59 million;

(b) The costs of the issue of the Tranche 1 Notes of A$120,000;

(c) The issue of 985,286 Shares (First Tranche of Commitment Shares) for nil consideration;

(d) The issue of 3,333,333 Shares (Placement Shares); and

(e) The issue of 2,662,398 Shares (Broker Shares).

4 | P a g e

30 June 2023
Actual

Adjustment for
issue of

Tranche 1
Notes

30 June 2023
Proforma

  000'$ 000'$ 000'$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 765 1880 2645

Other current assets 20437  20437

Total Current Assets 21202 1880 23082

Non-Current Assets

Total Non-Current Assets 108264  108264

TOTAL ASSETS 129466 1880 131346

Current Liabilities

Other current liabilities 24395  24395

Total Current Liabilities 24395 0 24395

Non-Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities through the profit and
loss  0 2414 2414

Total Non-Current Liabilities  45810  45810

TOTAL LIABILITIES  70205 2414 72619

NET ASSETS 59261 -534 58727

Equity

Issued capital  177368 787 178155

Other reserves 123  123

Accumulated losses  -118230 -1321 -119551

TOTAL EQUITY 59261 -534 58727

3.3 Potential effect on capital structure

(a) As at the date of this Cleansing Notice, the total number of issued Shares is 432,985,102
(after the issue of Shares noted above).

(b) The capital structure of the Company will be affected by the conversion of Tranche 1 Notes
by the Noteholder.

(c) Subject to limits on the conversion under the Convertible Securities Agreement, the
Tranche 1 Notes can be at the election of Obsidian, converted into Shares (at the
applicable conversion price) at any time after their issue and prior to 18 months from the
date of issue of the Tranche 1 Notes (the Maturity Date).